1 Introduction

Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 CCDict

Meanings are extracted from CCDict: http://www.chinalanguage.com/dictionaries/

1.2 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.3 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

000

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.4 Commons:Stroke Order Project

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at the Stroke Order Project (http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Commons:Stroke_ Order_Pr
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

000

1.5 VietUnicode font

The information section uses the Han Nom fonts (http://sourceforge.net/projects/vietunicode/files/hannom /hannom




D
/-1 \\‘?

S:j'\j A:)%Z‘y E‘%

Meaning

do, handle, govern, act, be

PinYin

wei

Mnemonics

e RS. and lit. hand v feeding an elephant ﬁj L
7 Al »
N Y EY.

N\ J
N
A
e f %IJ N
\ Meaning to reach, go to, arrive, been to
PinYin dao
Mnemonics | e sword ]J having reached it's destination like the
L arrow in the ground § )
3|
d N N
‘ 2‘ 3 u
: Meaning by means of, thereby, therefore, consider as, in order to
A PinYin yi
Mnemonics | e by means of an individual N person j\ much can
L be achieved )
VA
e N

B

Meaning just, simply, to come, go to, to approach, near, assume,
take
PinYin jiu

Mnemonics

e people in the capital E are like dogs jE . they
Jjust come and go and take things without asking; they
assume their position without thinking

Mnemonics

e women's genitals aﬁ — H_:" . it's also the first and
the /ast thing men think about

e RS. picture of a snake: E(é — JL’E

- J
s
L
4 EI 7
Meaning good, approval, may, can, -able, possibly
a PinYin ké
Mnemonics | e Fa’r — ﬂ . it is good not to talk [l too much
? ; approval is given by nodding one's head, not by
talking; what can possibly go wrong when everything
L is good? )
\:II
s T N/, I N
2 s Attt 82
Meaning also, classical final particle of strong affirmation or iden-
13 tity
PinYin yé

- J
e . R A=) N
/4 (i
/ a A Meaning obtain, get, gain, acquire, can, may, able to
) = - PinYin de
N A Mnemonics | e go //f get lﬁEI: something )
Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 1 http

://www.rtega.be/chmn/




H

Meaning

manifest, to wear, arrive, make move, take action

PinYin

zhe

e

Mnemonics | e sheep arriving to be slaughtered J (= take
decisive action) to wear their fur and look a good
S
Q A:I/:_\I
Meaning self, private, personal, from
PinYin Zi
Mnemonics | e RS. head with a nose g — E . point to the nose
to indicate oneself )
i’% S:i‘i )
Meaning pass, pass through, go across, error
PinYin guo
Mnemonics | e go X_ through a deformed opening l% . pass
through/go 1_ through a small ﬂ“ opening: pass
L through; it doesn’t leave room for error )
\j’
4 ! 7 1
} i 17T AA
- 2 Meaning go, walk, move, travel, circulate
PinYin xing

Mnemonics

e crossroads 5((‘ %’/f]—_‘
e step with the left foot //f and with the right foot
T to walk

N\ J
/f -
d N
2 It
Meaning place, location, building, office
PinYin sud
L Mnemonics | e ax F-I“ protecting a door J™ /)E' )

,%ETE S:éé A:,%% )
y ) < Meaning classic works, warp of a fabric, things running length-
Z X wise, rules, regulations, plan, rule, arrange, pass
- L through, stand, longitude
sl PinYin Ting

Mnemonics

e streams under ground 8 passing through the

bedrock like a thread /%/'Q passing through a bound book
with classic works, plans or regulations

e /athread é binding a crafted I~ book by entering
N it

e holy % silk R cloth with sutras: reading them one
passes through various stages of enlightenment

J

2

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




s = N
L ) s3]
- , ’5 Meaning move, happen, movement, action
$ $ PinYin dong
Mnemonics | e force jj moving ﬁ something
L e /force jj provoking talk ZN : action, movement )
\_A A) \
Jfé S:lx_‘
Meaning return, come back, repay, yet, still
PinYin hai

Mnemonics

> T
e going X_ round %< one returns to the same place

e /a person with spread arms Z: blocks the going Z‘L
: one has to return

- J
~
s
( NIy ) \
- 5‘13 4 IE, Slﬁ
s Meaning advance, make progress, enter
PinYin jin

Mnemonics

e go i_ as fast as a bird /ﬁ /8o i_ as fast as one
falls down a mine shaft #

N\ J
\#
e . ] 'fE[ N
a / 3 Meaning only, but, however, yet, still
. PinYin dan
- Mnemonics | e person /f in the morning H_ . he needs to wake up
L but/however/still/only wants to sleep )
1a
4 1
Meaning cause, reason, by, because (of)
j: PinYin yin
Mnemonics | e person j( locked up I:I : usually with good reason
L e con. prisoner )
( ~r 1
A Y 2 N =
j ﬂ- Meaning thought, idea, opinion, think
a Q PinYin yi
SN P N Mnemonics | e sound 5 from the mind L )
>
ISR
(ANIN
4 - 1
~ N ot
’/, Z'/A-) Meaning it,that, this, other
5!: PinYin ta
Mnemonics | e man b under a roof ~  : everything is his: this,
L that and other things )
b
Y
Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 3 http

://www.rtega.be/chmn/




=

sKabk 2kt X )

Meaning long, length, excel in, leader, grow, rad. 168
PinYin zhang
Mnemonics | e long hair 2 growing: % — 1% — Jl,{ )
K
d Parar 1
KK o
k - T Meaning sequence, number, grade, degree
° PinYin di
/ Mnemonics | e order of the mourned % people carved J on bam-
L boo e scrolls )
x5
4 1
\ Meaning fair, equitable, public, duke
: ! PinYin gong
Mnemonics | e many /K individuals /> working together, serving
the public in a fair way; they have a park with pine
L trees *’A )
7N
4 1 E[ 1
iy = Meaning already, finished, stop
PinYin yi
L Mnemonics | e image of a snake: stop, don't go further! )

IS

AL )

Meaning

right, proper, correct

PinYin

zhéng

Mnemonics

e person standing _Ll: upright: EE — IE : he holds
his head high because he knows he is right

J

Sk

A:&I'I )

Meaning

out, outside, external, foreign

PinYin

wai

Mnemonics

e to read the heavenly sign & the fortune teller I\
has to go outside; old variant 9"' : from & and ]_l )

I S
il A Ph
- - s
Meaning two, both, pair, couple, a tael, ounce
P‘ PinYin liang
L Mnemonics | e scale or yolk for oxen: " FL@ or m or W‘j )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




i

S:I‘Eﬂ A:FFﬂ i )

Meaning

interval, space, place, between

PinYin

jian

Mnemonics

e when the sun EI is visible between the gate F”ﬂ
posts, there's an open space; also F)lEﬁ or ﬁﬁ (people

/f walking through an open gate F“ﬁ )

- J
~
7]
s S N
N < Fliﬁ S: A A:%%
» i e Meaning ask (about), inquire after, question
4 2 PinYin wén
Mnemonics | e guards asking | inquisitive questions at your gate
L e distinguish % the mouth |- )
=] N
H
Meaning most, extremely, exceedingly
PinYin zui

Mnemonics

e take ﬂX someone’s hat ]E,I . extreme behaviour most
people won't tolerate

/

T

AX XY A% ]S H )

Meaning

hand, person

PinYin

shou

Mnemonics

e hand $ — $ ; con.: action, activity, be involved,

work @jJ ; diagonally crossing strokes are usually a hand )

&S )

Meaning body, group, class, body, unit, inferior

PinYin ti

Mnemonics | e basis 2!—‘ of a person ’f )

A h

oF

Meaning rank, grade, wait, equal, 'etc.

PinYin déng

Mnemonics | e tho bamboo /T/I scrolls in the temple %F order ev-
erything according to rank, grade )

D N

Ll

Meaning new, recent, fresh, modern

PinYin Xin

Mnemonics | e tree 7]( with standing M. fruit (;E ) ready to be
cut )fr . fresh fruit )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




5

g
Meaning body, trunk, hull, rad. 158
PinYin shén
Mnemonics | e standing bear with a fat body § — %’ )
4 i% 1
< Meaning surface, outside, show, express, manifest, display, table,
g diagram
4 PinYin bido
Mnemonics | e RS. cloths AX made of fur =& which are shown off
o showing cloths 4X under the light =
e knowledge ready for displaying publicly is ordered in
L a table or diagram )
e A L\ N
) A & ,%{j\ S:én
A A Meaning give, by, for, let, salary, wage, gift
I < < <
e ; 7:p PinYin gei
/a . Mnemonics | e that which makes ends /% meet /5\ . salary; RS.
L supply line R between united people = )
y) 1
N
Meaning order, sequence, next
PinYin c
Mnemonics | e men with open mouth K having run a marathon in
urgent need of refreshment { they arrive in a certain
order; one is second {  : there’s always a next one )

]

s:| ] AT A

Meaning gate, door, entrance, opening
PinYin mén
Mnemonics | e ﬁ — Flﬂ : two doors }E’ make up one gate )
Xz, S
(35!
Meaning common, normal, frequent, regular, long
PinYin chang
Mnemonics | e RS. common activity: making clothes ITJ in a deco-
A}
rated house/factory lélfl , lasts a long time )

A

A:% ?ﬂi A

Meaning

teach, class

PinYin

jiao

Mnemonics

e older person > instilling ("knocking™) K filial piety

% in children % )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




Lt

Meaning

to compare, liken, comparison, than

PinYin

bf

Mnemonics

e two men b J: next to each other being compared |

= S: 1 )
Meaning member, personnel, staff member
PinYin yuan
Mnemonics | e personnel and staff members talk [T to the clients
and handle the money /ﬁ\ )
EE\ A:LE\ )
Meaning real, actual, true, genuine
PinYin zhen
Mnemonics | e see if a man }\ is straight E
e pry open many —I_‘ shells ,E< to find out the truth
o RS. something straight E put on a table TE to look
at )
S

&

Meaning

walk, go on foot, run, leave

PinYin

z0u

Mnemonics

e reaction when a man j: tries to stop |:| somebody |

S
iEEIE S:iE@
Meaning topic, subject, forehead, title, headline, theme
PinYin ti
. H E‘
Mnemonics | e exactly &€ what the many pages = of the book are
about
e part of the head E clearly seen in broad daylight
H
S IE J
12}
il
[ R I 7l s )
. 6' Meaning separate, other, do not
PinYin bié
L Mnemonics | e cut with a knife IJ into additional % /}:tl: parts )

=

7 En S
y . R S::Hi
i = Meaning report, tell, announce, reward, retribution
s = PinYin bao
—x=
Mnemonics | e wrapped Ii fortune 2~
L e /hand ab wrapped Ii news or money )

1k

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




s

S:% )

0 Meaning attend to, work, affairs, business, must, should
o PinYin wu
" ’ ﬁ Mnemonics | e a lance % hitting K with force jj : doing one’s
work, serious bussiness
L e /tap Q using force jj )
I S
Y = j:% S:iﬁ{
- & Meaning open space, field, market
3 PinYin chang
B ; =T
L Mnemonics | e wide open Z7j place j: )
( p ¢ s )
/= Meaning numerary adjunct for article, matter, affair
< PinYin jian
Mnemonics | e person ’f dealing with his cows t': : important
L matter and article )

e N
A [Ed AfZ
A - g’ Meaning convenience, ease, expedient
k PinYin bian
Mnemonics | e if a man ’f does more E than he has been asked:
L quite convenient )

e N
- ;% S%
’ 2 Meaning horse, surname, rad. 187
s PinYin ma
— Mnemonics | o 2n — 4%
e animal fast like a bird /ﬁ but without wings /I, it
has four ,»w feet and a tail  and is fast and raging
L I|ke fire W) )
%
—
e 1 a N
— ;’ Meaning director, officer, take charge of, control, manage, a
a EQ (government) department
PinYin st
Mnemonics | e person leaning to the left I:' in his chair giving one
L — order |1 after another )
7]
e 2 5 EE N
10 Meaning eye, eyelet, hole, opening
PinYin yan
Mnemonics | e good E eye E ; twice eye E E ; hole remaining
L after the eye H has been removed with a knife E )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




E

Meaning not, negative, non-, oppose
PinYin fei
Mnemonics | e outward turned (not flapping) wings: AR — E”E :
they do not function; the wings oppose the air )
S
EI A:% l%l
Meaning white, pure, unblemished, bright, rad. 106
PinYin bai
Mnemonics | e modf. @ — % or lJ_T_I — EI . white rice grain
L a (white as the sun E] ), part of a stem | )
4 1
2 VIAINY
1 Meaning think, consider, ponder, final particle
o PinYin st
- 2NN N
’ \‘ i ' u Mnemonics | e RS. use the head — FH — H and the heart
N
e the farmer's heart /W is always thinking about his
L crops in the field H )
( — 7
1y =
. ac Jt
’:’ ‘ i , Meaning complete, finish, settle, whole
2L PinYin wan
7 l ‘ Mnemonics | e man JU living in a house ©  : he has completed his
L dream and is settled )
-
7
e . @ N
4 Meaning color, tint, hue, shade, form, body, beauty, desire for
° ﬂ' beauty
PinYin se
Mnemonics | e something beautiful makes the mouth fall open &
L and results in people desiring it )
4 1
X 2 Y E%
A Tt Meaning road, path, street, journey
e / PinYin D]
L L Mnemonics | e place where everyone %‘ may walk E )
4 H 1
3 =
&. Meaning tell, announce, inform, accuse
- PinYin gao
a Sa Mnemonics | e using the mouth || with horns 7
e fortuneteller reads || the future in the cracks of the
L burnt horns )
o 4

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

9 http

://www.rtega.be/chmn/




N N N N
N 2 1% S:lﬂ Al
N L Meaning edge, margin, side, border
PinYin bian

Mnemonics

e go 1__ to see that which is usually far away % : the

border
e /army going X_ to the border to show in force jj
or with a sword jj

s - N
- ok s:7K
) 3 Meaning stretch, extend, expand, sheet
PinYin zhang
Mnemonics | e long % string of a bow EJ being stretched before
L shooting at a sheet of paper with marks )
s N

2|

Meaning

to look at, look forward, to hope, expect

PinYin

wang

Mnemonics

e dying t king 1 sees the moonrise H and looks
forward to heaven

/

A:l:l )

2 3 N
. Meaning together with, all, total, to share
i PinYin gong
/ \ Mnemonics | ¢ RS. two hands j‘[‘ holding a communal bowl ﬁ“ ;
L many ﬁ hands j‘l" together )
N\
I g > S2s N
e sl AREE
- B I Meaning allow, permit, yield, concede, turn over
2 A PinYin rang

Mnemonics

e words § that help % /%

e /words T‘/ that help one go up J: . allow or permit
e /someone in charge says T‘/ something which applies
above J: all else

N Y
‘k
e N==3 N — N
5‘ 1, @ SE
N - .
o - 2 Meaning luck, fortune, ship, transport
ﬁ : PinYin yun
- Mnemonics | e army % going A_ in transport to meet it's destiny
L e /speak Zy about what's coming 1_ )
z
( Varon ~
S % T e
k - NN Meaning smile, laugh, giggle, snicker
- PinYin xiao
Mnemonics | e /aughing makes one feel like young 3% bamboo e )
XK

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




[ o A )
Meaning step, pace, walk, stroll
PinYin bu
L I / Mnemonics | e do a few 7V /B> 7V steps and then stop JJ: )
D 4
B4
” = s \
k 3 Meaning every
- n PinYin méi
. J—
L Mnemonics | e every person has a mother ﬂi )
5
4 ) 1
1‘ L Meaning rapid, quick, speedy, fast, soon, cheerful
] - PinYin kudi
‘ Mnemonics | e rapid heart J[\ beat when chasing with arrows ;% :
L cheerful activity for the rich )
aH&
e ji N
Meaning man, male adult, husband, those
PinYin fu
Mnemonics | e RS. man with his head emphasized ﬁ'ﬁ — ?i
L e man j( having four arms )
e A N
7k
- N Meaning approve, allow, permit, in accord
PinYin zhtn
/ Mnemonics | e simpl. LE : from many —I_‘ rules only one was chosen
and fixed (like water ¥ turning into ice { )
L e ice / allowing a bird /ﬁ to sit on water )
~ N
{
4 YN 7 = 1
) 2 45 AfL AL & Bl
Z N VA Meaning begin, start, then, only then
. PinYin shi
a - Mnemonics | e every individual N person I begins his life in his
L mother ﬁ‘ )
zlza
4 ==X N— ~N
N 1= S:t
- Meaning distant, remote, far, profound
I \ PinYin yuan
= )
Mnemonics | e person wearing travelling clothes % going 1_ to a
distant place :l: /travel 1_ back to the distant origin
- 7_5 J
N
T
Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 11 http:

//www.rtega.be/chmn/



fi

S:%’ )

Meaning

prepare, ready, perfect

PinYin

bei

Mnemonics

e person /f prepared for harvesting the crop for the
food factory %: . the crop is ready to be harvested

e /go A on the fields H : makes sense only when

you are prepared and the crops are ready to harvest

J
[E] )
Meaning one hundred, numerous, many
PinYin bai
Mnemonics | e one = handful of rice El consists of hundred grains |

Al

S:% )

Meaning

leave, depart, go away, separate

PinYin

.
|i

Mnemonics

e birds E and rare beasts 2y flee when they see peo-
ple
e /rare beasts 12y flee when they see people

]

Meaning

illness, sickness, disease

PinYin

bing

Mnemonics

e being sick F one should keep warm near the hearth

A )

e N
31 I
2 a Meaning breath, rest, put stop to, end, cease
~ PinYin xi
I \ N " ' \‘ ) Mnemonics | e breath is between the heart ‘I:x‘ and the nose Q ;
L while resting one takes a breath )
B
e ?A N
Meaning early, soon, morning, fast
PinYin z3ao
Mnemonics | e the sun's El rays starts to heat everything + in
the morning: }?} — $ ; if you want to do something
L fast you have to get up early in the morning )
s D N
. %
: Meaning search, seek, look for, find
3 PinYin zhao
Mnemonics | e hand ;J: of a soldier holding a spear J‘Z looking for
L a fugitive prisoner )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




( 2 7 I]E h
U lp Meaning particle used after an imperative sentence
PinYin ba
Mnemonics | e a desiring [ mouth H gives an order to get what
L it desires )
= N
=
Meaning mark, sign, symbol, number
PinYin hao
Mnemonics | e mouth |- stops breathing ? in amazement at the
sign in the sky )
S
% A:?&
Meaning examine, test, investigate, consider, think over
PinYin kao
Mnemonics | e experienced person % holding his breath 73 while
examining something: he's thinking something )
%I S:éI )
Meaning red, vermilion, deep red, blush, flush
PinYin héng
Mnemonics | e craftsman | dying threads /éﬁ in China’s national
colour )
== S
gitl
Meaning rare, precious, hope, expect, strive for, beg
PinYin X1
Mnemonics | e RS. crossing of strands 3¢ in fabric of a coat ITJ :
rare and precious material; begar with torn 52 clothes
: he's hoping for a better life while begging )
S
b5
Meaning house, building, room, bunch
PinYin fang
Mnemonics | e going in the direction ﬁ of a door ):' one enters
another room of the house, one sees a bunch of onions
drying at the door )
. ~N
Meaning black, dark, evil
PinYin hei
Mnemonics | e village E fields HH j: being burned ,»w in autumn
N @( J
AR

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

13 http

://www.rtega.be/chmn/




[ J AL I )

Meaning foot, attain, satisfy, enough, rad. 157

PinYin zl

Mnemonics | e @ — /@ . person I making one step and stopping
L |:| . he's already satisfied )
e N

%

X, P Meaning baby, child, children, young, small
: A PinYin hai
9 A
Mnemonics | e infant % still crawling around like an animal Z on
L four legs )
. e | = )
% ;‘ Meaning answer, reply, return, assent to
AN PinYin da
= . . A .
“’Q Mnemonics | e combine 5 bamboo slats to write down an an-
L swer )
7 = N S
iF s IF
Meaning accuse, sue, inform, narrate
PinYin su
L Mnemonics | e scold ﬁ with words 5 )
e N

%

Meaning thousand; many, numerous, very

PinYin gian

Mnemonics | e one person /f can do hundred things, ten + can
L do a thousand things )
d 2 EE[ N

e
Meaning male, man, son, baron
PinYin nan

Mnemonics

e lit. a man uses his strength jj to work on the fields

I

J

1

Meaning

help, aid, assist

PinYin

zhu

Mnemonics

e using one's force jj to help move the table E ;

the table H is not on level ground in Hj] so it is more
difficult

/

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

14 http:

//www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

Azir'j_é,

<
iy
Meaning ship, boat, vessel
PinYin chuén
Mnemonics | e boat on a river /m\ )
( y é’?é S:/Ejt\‘ A:ﬁé )
T Meaning happy, glad, enjoyable, music
) ; PinYin le
/ \ / \ Mnemonics | e instrument with a white El center on a stand made
of wood 71( and hung on strings Z Z g?\s — é‘?é —
>7$é — /LR ; everybody is happy when they hear music
L e drum M on a stand 7|( )
d N

Meaning

ball, sphere, globe, round

PinYin

qid

Mnemonics

e the globe revolves around what the king + (hand
$ ) requests Sk ; the kings + sphere of influence
is determined by who he can ask to ﬂ?

N\ J
K
( AH H R
y R fis] SHij
fﬁ- £ : Meaning error, blunder, mistake, wrong, disorderly
= e PinYin cuod
a E Mnemonics | e having old iE]b money ﬁ lying around which has no
L value anymore: a costly mistake )
125
S
Hﬁﬁ S:Hﬁ A:ﬁ'ﬂ
Meaning night, evening, late
PinYin wan
Mnemonics | e when the sun El has escaped ﬁé, from view )
S

il

S:fﬁt

Meaning

test, try, experiment

PinYin

shi

Mnemonics

e try out the formulas :_EE which have been told E
by word of mouth

N\ J
NS Is
TR

s 3S 21K K 2Z) ~N

N/ NN 4 1% AR TR A
- Meaning see off, send off, dispatch, give
} ) N PinYin song

L N Mnemonics | e send something to go L over the frontier 9% )
AR Y4
%

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 15 http

://www.rtega.be/chmn/




I~ N
L2 3 é‘%‘é S%
. 1P Meaning drugs, pharmaceuticals, medicine

PinYin yao

Mnemonics

® sece % . herbs T used for fun é?é
e /binding é/‘] prescription of herbs +t

S J
s \\\/_‘ N\
- L Ny “\p {)j%
. Meaning to swim, float, drift, wander, roam
PinYin you
Mnemonics | e swimming /JF in water Y )
S
=
Meaning room, home, house, chamber
PinYin shi

Mnemonics

i i A}
e where one can arrive § and stay in the house

e place i where one ~  individual A can stay in

the house * ~

- J
f > 7R )
s IO
P’ 4‘65 N Meaning honorific for "you”
/J\ A\ PinYin nin
NN 'Q Mnemonics | e a you ’fﬁi which is especially dear to the heart JL\;‘
AR
NN
( 1 ¢ ¢ % S;I_EII’J3 Aig‘ )
, - 9'3 Meaning to help, assist, to defend, shoe upper
PinYin bang

Mnemonics

e white clothes r% sent :jl:ﬂL to help keeping warm at
night/clothes I_Ij and abundant vegetation EE burnt
for heating help keeping the people in the city B warm

/e

Meaning

left, east, unorthodox, improper

PinYin

zuod

Mnemonics

e the hand j_ appears on the left side of something

1 ; working I with the left hand only is unorthodox
and improper</i>

/

A

Meaning

right, west, right-wing

PinYin

you

Mnemonics

e hand appearing f on the right side of something

] 3 — ﬁq — E ; the hand T that puts things

into the mouth ]

/

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




Z X

fa;

Meaning penetrate, pierce, drill, wear

PinYin chuan

Mnemonics | e making a hole /H( with a tooth ﬂ: -like object )
%{: N
Meaning elder brother

PinYin ge

Mnemonics

e the brother who is twice as good ﬂ ﬂ as all other
brothers

/

o

A:% )

Meaning

young brother, junior, |, me

PinYin

di

Mnemonics

e young fellow running and playing around % — 5[%
o fellow A shooting arrows >/ with his bow Ejl

Mnemonics

J
( 5 JE N
3 4Q I?
E’ 1‘ N Meaning slow(ly), leisurely, sluggish
o 2  bivin man
‘ X Mnemonics | e long and beautiful % heart 'I\ goes slowly )
1%
s D N
N N N I
‘1 B Meaning busy, pressed for time, hustling
‘ ‘x ‘ ﬁi PinYin mang
Mnemonics | e being busy all the time will destroy T _. the heart ’[\ )
~
T
4 1
o, S
. Meaning lie between, sea shell, wear armour, forerunner, herald,
: harbinger
} ] PinYin jie

e that which separates /\ men }\
e seashell ﬁ?l — fl\ : armour for the animal inside

Mnemonics

N\ J
A~
( 1 s S:@ A:?é )
/ Meaning fish, rad. 195
3 g’ PinYin yu

e open mouth 7 , body BEI and tail ,w § —

AN

7 and body EEI

/

e /one sees only it's open mouth
when it comes above the water =~

|

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




4 . . E@ 7

Meaning run, flee, leave in hurry

YF PinYin pao
L J 7 Mnemonics | e leave by foot E only carrying a bundle /Ej, )

e [=5) N
4 . .
- C i sht AR
s Meaning expensive, costly, valuable
7 - - N
PinYin gui

)" )lg\l Mnemonics | e shells E\ 9% were a type of money in ancient times:

\ =SSN
. B - | )
n
s E Y Ef ~N
By /] N Meaning class, group, grade, squad, job
| 17 PinYin ban
Mnemonics | ¢ RS. jade I cut by a knife IJ in to differing
L grades/groups of quality )
3E
e N =ac) N
—— 34 ﬁ f? AEDE%
mB CLLY Meaning slip of paper or bamboo, ticket, ballot, hostage
— , - PinYin piao
P ' N\ ) u\ Mnemonics | e modf. %g_i‘ . after usage the urn held by hands
EEI is thrown in the fire J( : head held EEI in
the fire J( . hostage; after voting in the evening H
L ballots are put on the altar 7]\ )
b
73N
e o E%g N

1 a . Meaning eyeball, pupil of eye

i‘ e PinYin jing
E' Mnemonics | e the part of the eye E that is blue El'ﬁz EFII? )

7 > N
N 5 A }jﬁ A;&

P , ; Meaning trip, journey, travel, traveler

2% & PinYin la

\
; i Mnemonics | e persons ’f /t, ’ moving in a certain direction 73

e person /f putting on clothes /& (he leaves certain
things Y at home) preparing to go in a certain direc-

L tion 77 )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- B
\!r )

= ==X = 0
, H Sk AJU
. : Meaning sell, betray, show off
TN PinYin mai

Mnemonics

e the professional I+ hits the money ,E\ out of your
(mae] .
pocket ; one always feels a little betrayed
2= ==
e /modf. EH — JU : a merchant bars the way j:
i
in the wide market so you can't run )L away and
have to buy something
e /modf. == 7:2 . professional i boss % hitting
money out of your pocket

Mnemonics

L J
s . ~, h
. B 5
Y as 37\‘ Meaning side, by side, close by, near
N g PinYin pang

e merchants PEa standing at the square 77 market side
by side

/

( WPy ]3/%: S:Bﬂ )
; 5 Meaning negative (as opposite to positive, as electricity), femi-
- nine, female, cloudy, dark, shady, secret, the back side
‘ PinYin yin
Mnemonics | e slope I-S in the shadow /—%\
L e /slope I_S in the dark of night H )
I S

e

Meaning

jump, leap, vault, bounce, dance

PinYin

tiao

Mnemonics

) . . . .
® use one's feet EI: many JE times in quick succession |

1 == R
=
Meaning snow, wipe away shame, avenge
PinYin Xué
10 —
1 Mnemonics | e rain )} that can be handled El or swept EE.E away |

e N
B\ﬂ A:H H
Meaning flesh, meat, rad. 130

A PinYin rou

Mnemonics | e flesh cut into pieces @ — I;\\] E

L e con.: person, body )

A

s N
T a
Meaning cow, ox, bull, rad. 93
PinYin nid

L Mnemonics | e animal with horns (:P — t[: : con. horns )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




%EE S:ZEE )
Meaning paper
PinYin zhi

Mnemonics

e fabric with fibers /% used for officially linking one to

a clan EE] )

7 \
Meaning song, lyrics, sing, chant, praise
PinYin ge
nemonics | ¢ man with open mouth Al singing about good
m things )

S

A:;M( )

Meaning

bed, couch, framework, chassis

PinYin

chuang

Mnemonics

e wooden 7" structure (7‘:[ ) to sleep in a house }— )

i )
Meaning receive, welcome, greet

PinYin ying

Mnemonics | e go 1_ and meet somebody with lofty [:U words )
i )
Meaning play with, joke, enjoy

PinYin wan

Mnemonics | e play with money JU and a crown + )
2% )
Meaning wife

PinYin qr

Mnemonics

e RS. hand — grabbing the hair L[—' of ones woman

%% )

K

Meaning rest, stop, retire, do not!

PinYin xiu

Mnemonics | e person ’f leaning against a tree 7[‘ to rest: don't
disturb him! )

bE )

,:i:

Meaning dance, posture, prance, brandish

PinYin wi

Mnemonics | e dancer ﬁii with two feet &EF )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




d = N
5 s: |1
a Meaning circle, round, circular, yuan (money coins are circular)
J' I PinYin yuan
N Mnemonics | e shells ,E\ and mouths ] and enclosures I:I are
—1
circular; staff members B2 work within their circular
L enclosure || (desk) and handle the money )
=
N
S

ot

Meaning one's family name, surname, clan
PinYin Xing
Mnemonics | e RS. the woman ﬁ we were born /EE from gives us

our name )
Ik )
Meaning younger sister
PinYin mei
Mnemonics | e a woman ﬁ‘ not yet fully grown 5'% )
YE N
=
Meaning steam, vapor, gas
PinYin qi

. ~ =

Mnemonics | e water Y  as steam e )

Ak

S:i/% )

Meaning lesson, course, classwork

PinYin ke

Mnemonics | e words 5 that bear fruit % later )
<

e

Meaning

understand, comprehend

PinYin

dong

Mnemonics

L. =
e when supervising L one needs to understand every-

thing with one's mind 'I\

J
S
,%B S:éélI
Meaning continue, carry on, hand down, to join, to introduce
PinYin shao

Mnemonics

e continuous long line /% of people holding swords

and shouting 7|:l7 . introduction for a visiting king or

president to a country

/

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




4 St 1
: Meaning unit of length equal 3.3 meters, gentleman, man, hus-
’ band
PinYin zhang
Mnemonics | e RS. ten + hands R ; man having many + hands
N R to serve )
s N N
g Ut
‘H' N / Meaning wash, rinse; clean, purify
i = / 93 B PinYin X7
/ Z ‘ / Mnemonics | e use water Y to clean a dirty weapon 5'6 )
A
o
4 J 5 DEI 1
a 1p Meaning sing, chant, call, ditty, song
a s PinYin chang
. l:] . H .
L a Mnemonics | e mouth with a clear 5 voice )
n€l
12
e \ g)} N
s 2y Meaning milk, woman's breasts, grandma, nurse
PinYin nai
L Mnemonics | e pregnant B woman ﬁ )
( — —7 N
- B Y _a AE_
'/, 2”3 - > Meaning suitable, right, fitting, proper
¢ PinYin yi
. Mnemonics | e table E_ fitting neatly in the house 7
L e exemplary house with altar E )
)
H
s > D D N
N2 N2 i AR T
- Meaning sheep, goat, rad. 123
s PinYin yang
L Mnemonics | e horns of a sheep ¥ E|é - )
N2
s ) = )
=X =
z Meaning eggs, term of abuse
. PinYin dan
-.4 L Mnemonics | e insect . rolling up AE it's eggs )
( ST 3 TE UH W ~
3 #E s A Ky 2 HE
Meaning chicken
PinYin D

Mnemonics

AY DA
e bird /E serving 5= as meal

e /hand X raised bird EJ

e bird ,% killed by pulling a rope around it's neck ;%J

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

22

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 S N
P S:féﬁ

Meaning face, facial appearance

PinYin yan

Mnemonics

e man with a head ,E\ which is ideal ISZZ
e head E with standing /. hair 2

J
I )
Meaning melon, gourd, cucumber, rad. 97
PinYin gua
Mnemonics | e fruit hanging at the ranks ﬂi — }—[& )
S

):‘I_

Meaning a catty (approximately 500 or 600 g), an axe, keen,
shrewd, rad. 69 (blade of an axe)

PinYin jin

Mnemonics | e F — )fr ; beware of shrewd people with an axe
keen on using it )

I A

Meaning clear weather, fine weather

PinYin qing

Mnemonics | e sun EI shining under a blue Eﬁ‘z sky )

S

HE

Meaning morphine, coffee

PinYin fei

Mnemonics | e negative E”5 substance taking in the mouth | )

g‘uﬁ S:ﬁ;’i )

Meaning basket

PinYin lan

Mnemonics | e man supervising %ﬁ_ his bamboo T/I basket with
bought wares )

S

Uil

Meaning coffee

PinYin ka

Mnemonics | e substance added le:[ to the mouth |- )

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




2 8 % )

' T Meaning kick

¢ ¥ PinYin tr
Mnemonics | e foot E changing 5‘] the direction of something:
kick )
ey WD VK ]
h) N y Meaning dive, swim

‘ 7 PinYin yong

/7 I Mnemonics | ¢ man swimming 7}( in water Y )

7K

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

24

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 Stroke-index

3 .}£;16 -ﬁ;? . %20 -5;\:,:22 -’%:22
. ’d?_u 1 . ;G: 16 - ’fZ]-i 5 . )5)1‘ 2 10 - "5”:— 23
- S . W5 2 . 18]. 5 3 - A7 12
- ]1:6 ] }1:\: 23 ] @:4 ] % 13 " 'E‘\L‘: 12 - '/}Ll
- g 6 . 2 . JE. 9 - BEon - W

2=
» T - T2 « 13 10 - 4511 - A 12 - %5
. . . 4 . -
n i 22 ~?. 8 . ‘g:: 11 . %: 12 - Zﬁ 18 - ‘/)JJ% 16
4 " N2 . S
j’] JE\] " %:6 . ‘li\: 15 . %:12 " ,¥:13
L ‘11 [ :
) . 2 n %‘J 7 . y:h:_: 19 [ iJJI- 18 - ZS: 14
. 1’/(:1 « -3 g& Vg
VA o " - .o = A 10 - . 18
' = /N6 ) N
- Kig . AT JECR ks - B2
tb. 5 ] \.3 - R « IT: 20 -'%;:17 13
| ] . | . ~
- 7] 5 - T 9 S N #
n %: 5 . /fél—‘ 8 _111‘_ ' = 7 19 m 7 .5
. 4]\ 17 é‘ = il ] _@_: 17 . :21 . %:3
' = 1 9 [} 28 .
"N - H 1 - 1 k. - Foa P
- 19 #+ - = 2l . F9: 15
= >3 10 « I 11 ‘].( /__\:jr_ 1 E
. TK: 24 = . Bk 19
- fT:2s - B:12 . B :
5 14 - 9. 23 - B2 £

5 ] 2-]'— 13 . % 14 - - I:]F] 18

- T : 9 . Hos 14

T n ‘?Z 12 - i}(‘ 12 X
- 78 - PR 20 A7 13 T - oo - 3K 20
S - a7 éﬁ 21 + P « s - ¥ 20
' "N 1 :
" 8 TH | 12
" %: 8 L] ﬂi]: 19 " u6: 13 @ 5 - ': 10 u }i 17
R - ¥ - 2K 20 % = 18 15
. . . . 16 . - 0.

Rt - A 19 - 2 " - B s T
- k10 7 - P r 29010 - AR 8 - &2
- C:3 . %]3\:7 . IJT'\ 20 ) Jig 15 . ‘iﬁ_f‘: 16 . Eﬁ;%
- 513 - 3t 3 - .9 - 16 - 82 - . 04
lé719 -1‘5;3 8 '?117 -'3:1;7?:19 16

« .10 . 2. 3 . 3. . 718 - AE 15 . .03

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Unihan Meaning-index

a catty (approximately 500 g); an
axe; keen, shrewd; KangXi radical

number 69: Fr: 23

accuse; sue; inform; narrate: 'Lﬁ::
14

advance, make progress, enter:
3&: 3
affairs, business; must, should:

%\:8

allow, permit, yield, concede: ’Ul
10

already; finished; stop: EJ: 4

also; classical final particle of strong
affirmation or identity: 01
answer, reply; return; assent to:
A

S 14

approve, allow, permit; in accord:
n'i; 11

ask about, inquire after: ]‘;]: 5
baby, child; children: ZZ 14

ball, sphere, globe; round: 5;]2;
15

5
basket: M3 : 23

bed, couch; framework, chassis:

K 20

begin, start; then, only then: ‘!(é‘:
11

black; dark; evil, sinister: ,g: 13

body; group, class, body, unit; infe-
rior: 05

body; trunk, hull; rad. no. 158:
%: 6

busy, pressed for time; hustling:

'h:—': 17

by means of; thereby, therefore; con-
sider as; in order to: 1’/(: 1

cause, reason; by; because (of):

: 3
chicken: X—%: 22

circle; round, circular; complete:

[ - 21

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

class, group, grade; squad; job:

ﬂi 18

classic works; pass through: gé
2
clear weather, fine weather: HFJ :

23
coffee; a phonetic: "/buz 23

color, tint, hue, shade; form, body;

beauty, desire for beauty: @: 9

common, normal, frequent, regular:
AL

M6

complete, finish, settle; whole:
=

7L 9
4

continue, carry on; join: /7\:71: 21

convenience, ease; expedient: {Q

8

cow, ox, bull; KangXi radical93:
- 19

dance, posture, prance; brandish:

T?%T

20

distant, remote, far; profound:

L 11
dive; swim: 7‘7](: 24

do, handle, govern, act; be: %
1

early; soon; morning: ‘?: 12

edge, margin, side, border: Jﬂ:
10

eggs; term of abuse: %: 22

ar
elder brother: ™) : 17

emphatic final particle: e, 13

error, blunder, mistake; wrong:
/‘f%: 15

/'
every, each: 753: 11

examine, test; investigate: %—:
13

. B-C
expensive, costly, valuable: n :
18

eye; eyelet, hole, opening: HE‘ 8

eyeball; pupil of eye: H%: 18

26

face, facial appearance: gﬁ 23

fair, equitable; public; duke: /A\:
4

fish; surname; KangXi radical 195:
#. 17

flesh; meat; KangXi radical 130:

ﬁ‘]:19

foot; attain, satisfy, enough: /i:
14

forehead; title, headline; theme:
)21

7@:7

forerunner, herald, harbinger; to lie
between; sea shell; to wear armor:

4]\: 17

gate, door, entrance, opening:
]]: 6

give; by, for: é'/a\: 6

go to, arrive, been to: @J: 1

go; walk; move, travel; circulate:
/4

”fT: 2

hand: ‘%: 5

happy, glad; enjoyable; music:
R 15

help, aid, assist: ﬂﬁ 14

help, assist; defend; shoe upper:
%‘53: 16

horse; surname; KangXi radical 187:
«U{I: 8

house, building; room: 57‘: 13
illness, sickness, disease: 7'1% 12
it; other: 'E: 3

jump, leap, vault, bounce; dance:
E)E 19

just, simply; to come, go to; to ap-
proach, near: ?7'[4 1

kick: E% 24

leaf of Dahurian angelica plant;
-
medicine: 24): 16

left; east; unorthodox, improper:

/.i: 16

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



lesson; course; classwork: 'L%: 21

long; length; excel in; leader: ’&:
4

make move, take action: 7§: 2
male, man; son; baron; surname:
w7

77 : 14

man, male adult, husband; those:

j—(: 11

\=4
mark, sign; symbol; number: -
13
may, can, -able; possibly: -"T: 1
melon, gourd, cucumber; rad. 97:
JN. 23
member; personnel, staff member:
=g
n:.7
midpoint, space; place, locality:
Jé]: 5
morphine; coffee: ‘E”E: 23

most, extremely, exceedingly:

=4

I 5
move, happen; movement, action:

ij]:?)

new, recent, fresh, modern: Tfﬁ‘
5

night, evening; late: H)%: 15

not, negative, non-; oppose: 3”:-
9

numerary adjunct for article; matter:
/H": 8

s
obtain, get, gain, acquire: 1
one hundred; numerous, many:

B 12

only; but, however, yet, still: /f?-:
3
open space, field, market: iZJ 8

N

order, sequence; next: IN: O

out, outside, external; foreign:

7]\ 4
paper: é& 20
pass, pass through, go across:
li: 2
o

penetrate, pierce, drill; wear: 5 :
17

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

place, location; numerary adjunct:

);)T: 2
play with, joke, enjoy: 7% 20

prepare, ready, perfect: ’%: 12

rapid, quick, speedy, fast; soon:
B 11

_i—
rare beast; strange; elegant: 1%:
12

rare; hope, expect, strive for: %:
13

real, actual, true, genuine: «,é\-: 7
receive, welcome, greet: Jf\P: 20

red, vermillion; blush, flush: é—T—:
13

report, tell, announce: %]’7’\ 7

rest, put stop to, end, cease: lé‘l;:
12

rest, stop; retire; do not!: '{7}'\ 20
right, proper, correct: J]:—: 4
right; west; right-wing: E—: 16

road, path, street; journey: %:
9

room, home, house, chamber:
E: 16
run, flee, leave in hurry: &@ 18

run; simplified form of luck, fortune;
ship, transport:  1&.: 10

search, seek, look for; find: ;.H:Q
12

see off, send off; dispatch, give:

N2

%15
self, private, personal; from: E] :
2

sell; betray; show off: j’: 19

separate, other; do not: 7?1']: 7

sequence, number; grade, degree:
Kh

5]—%: 4
sheep, goat; KangXi radical 123:

F: 2

ship, boat, vessel: 7@%: 15

27

show, express, manifest, display:

: 6
side; by side, close by, near: '715’
19
. . 5224
sing, chant, call; ditty, song: " :

22

slip of paper or bamboo; ticket:

-,a?;i:: 18

A24
slow(ly), leisurely, sluggish: 'T“;—i;
17

rx
smile, laugh, giggle; snicker:  R_:

10

snow; wipe away shame, avenge:
'g 19

song, lyrics; sing, chant; praise:
al/l,

AN 20

SE
steam, vapor, gas: G221

step, pace; walk, stroll: ﬁ: 11

still, yet, also, besides: 3£ 3
stretch, extend, expand; sheet:
’ﬂ’(; 10

suitable, right, fitting, proper:
ﬁ.: 22

take charge of, control, manage; of-
ficer: Ej: 8

teach, class: ?i: 6

tell, announce, inform; accuse:

= 9

test, try, experiment: TB\: 15

think, consider, ponder; final parti-
H.

cle: 9

&
thought, idea, opinion; think: Sy

3

thousand; many, numerous; very;

(Cant.) a cheater, swindler:
14

to compare, liken; comparison; than:

H:: 7

to look at, look forward; to hope, ex-
pect: ?ﬁ 10

to swim; float, drift; wander, roam:
/ﬁ 16

together with, all, total; to share:

‘}H:‘:lo

vz
trip, journey; travel; traveler:  JRK:
18

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= two, both, pair, couple; ounce: = walk, go on foot; run; leave: i: = wife: %: 20

4 7
= understand, comprehend: ‘r%: 21 = wash, rinse; clean, purify: /#D 22 " i’;’“ng brother; junior; i, me: Vik
= unit of length equal 3.3 meters; gen- = white; pure, unblemished; bright:
tleman, man, husband: i: 22 é’: 9 = younger sister: JUT'\: 21

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 PinYin-index

ba . "%‘ 6 gua I . ]] 6 . ‘L‘e\‘ 15
- 7213 chang - N 23 . Xf:{} 22 méi - F. 16
bian . iZ] 8 gao jin - —g:: 11 shén
- s cuo - Fo . )1’:23 ma ) 0
.. shi
bié . /‘i% 15 gong jing " _gj: 8 ,&L\
B » = Ao 11
. 7?]] 7 G . ;i\‘: 10 . ég:\_ 5 nia hiu
bian " - K6 gé kuai . 1 . F.5
. 10 : . '
1< de . 9K 20 - PR nan su
. w .
bido . ,f‘a 1 - 17 ke = 7] 14 . ’I«}"f: 14
. % 6 dan o . i}ﬁ 21 nin suo
> /e
bao - 423 A ka - & 16 - A2
n 0 <
o e . Eo» _ - om: 23 nai s
b gong . é 9
al dao N ké . ')’(73 22
é L /A 4 S(‘)ng
- 9 . B ha = 1 piao "
ao . IX-
beéi da o K30 B 5 1. 15
& 12 % PR =3 - "
= . A . : 2 =
= 14 hai 13 pang n ‘;J: 8
bing i . lizn 3
7,‘, di - L3 g - %19 . g
» JA: 12 2. . . . y
A = o4 « 3% 14 A 4 pao tidao
bu % lan .
. - Fooar héng " - ¥ 18 - B 10
- W11 R « 5 ti
B4 dong - é"]: 13 . 23 qll'J I uz
ban ‘Ejj ; l& ;k . AL T
- hei n B 15
. JE. 18 ) « 515 ta
bs déng ] ,g\: 13 gian - 'Z 3
ang x li '
}EB - —E“lj—: 5 Jjing = . %: 14 t
« F9: 16 5 " . H): 12 B
. dong « g 18 . qi = ) 24
LY .
L] ‘]‘ﬁ: 21 jién ’ n IL:L 21 u
- A 12 . S ' K.
fu ] /{LJF‘ 8 i ) . 5
bi : i qing -
. : EXR
. tb. 7 R yiao . 7R 18 - B3 . %‘ 8
chuan fang " ﬁ: 6 mai qr wai
. 51 - B e - 19 - Fi20 JE
chuang fei . 41\2 17 man rang wang
. e~ \24 ~ [ ] %ﬂ
. JR: 20 ko jit - 17 - 1k 10 = 10
v =1 wan
chuan - "E 23 . o1 méng rou -
* N - . = L9
- %: 17 gui Jian - 'T‘E: 17 . Iﬂ: 19 })‘t 20
: e ; |
chang = 1:18 . Jﬁ] 5 méi shao wei
. "8 » guod jin - dk: 21 - B o
chang " li 2 . 1& 3 mén shi weén

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2 29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. ﬁﬂ: 5 .
wan X1

. B 15 .
wii Xin

= ?gﬁT 20 "
Xi xi

. oé&: 12 -
xiao yi

. ;{; 10 "
Xiii yuan

- R 20 -
xué .

- 1 yuan
xing .

- Ak 2 yao
xing .

Hanzi mnemonics for hsk2

\

NS
N

?](1_: 13
53%: 5

o 2

e

122

pai
\‘

=

: 21

ﬁaz

11

S

. 16

1 23

122

0 20

. 16

. 16

. 10

30

yan

- AR
yi

. VA

-
yong

. UK.
zhe

. E
zhang

: 17

24

] 5t; 22

zhéng

-J:F—:4

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

< E

-/.‘E.:16

" }E.:14

. 12



